change based on changes in cost or market conditions. Key findings include:

 The bonus project would result in approximately $78.2 million of profit to the developer
(with development cost of $275 million including land with carrying costs), compared to
approximately $71.9 million of profit for the base project (with development cost of $200
million including land with carrying costs). This means that the bonus project realizes $6.3
million in additional profits compared to the base project.

 Based on the pro forma assumptions, both projects are feasible, with the base project
achieving a strong adjusted 43 percent return on total costs (a standard metric for return
used by developers), and the bonus project achieving strong adjusted 30 percent return on
costs).

Because development returns are sensitive to changes in project costs, interest rates, market
rental rates and other factors, a sensitivity analysis of selected risk factors as conducted to
identify how changes could impact the above findings. The results of this analysis are shown in
the table below:

Sensitivity Analysis for Potential 1300 El Camino Real Project Profit ($ millions)
Scenario Base Project Profit Bonus Project Profit Profit Increase
BAE Estimate $71.9 $78.2 + $6.3

Underground Parking Cost Shift

 10% Cost Increase $69.7 $72.6 +$2.9
Construction Hard Cost Shift
 10% Cost Increase $62.5 $65.2 +$2.7
Change in Capitalization Rate
(Corresponds to Interest Rate
Hike, Lower Project Value)

 0.25% Rise $59.1 $61.5 +$2.4
 0.50% Rise $47.5 $46.4 -$1.1
Increase in Rental Rates
 5% rent increase $87.3 $98.3 $11.0
Source: BAE, 2015.

The sensitivity analysis shows that the estimate of $6.3 million increase in profit from the
bonus project falls within a range of potential outcomes from an increase in project profit of

3

$0 million to $11.0 million. All projects remain feasible, and generate an increase in value for
the bonus project, except for a 0.5 percent increase in cap rates, which causes a decrease in
value between the base and bonus project because the increase in project value no longer
exceeds the increase in total project cost (the lower bound value for the value of the bonus is